
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Members 
 

Chairman: Nick Gowrley 
Vice Chairman: John Whitehead 

 
Gerard Brewster 
David Burn 
Julie Flatman 
Glen Horn 
 

Penny Otton 
Andrew Stringer 
David Whybrow 
Jill Wilshaw 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 Page(s) 
1   Apologies for absence  

 
 

2   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest 
by Councillors  
 

 

3   MCa/17/35 - Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 
December 2017  
 

1 - 12 

4   To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council's 
Petition Scheme  
 

 

5   Questions by Councillors  
 

 

6   Matters referred by the Overview and Scrutiny or Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee  
 

 

7   MCa/17/36 - Forthcoming Decisions List  
 

13 - 16 

 
COMMITTEE 

 
MID SUFFOLK CABINET 
 

 
PLACE 

 
Britten room, Endeavour 
House, 8 Russell Road, 
Ipswich 
 

 
DATE 

 
Monday, 8 January 2018  
at 2.30 pm 
 

  

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 
 

Public Document Pack



8   MCa/17/37 - Draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy and 2018/19 
Budget  
 

17 - 92 

 



 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact Sophie Moy, the Governance Officer, on: 01449 
724682  or Email: sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 

mailto:sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held in the King Edmund 
Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 4 December 2017 at 
2:30pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor:  John Whitehead – Chairman 
 
Councillors: Gerard Brewster David Burn 
 Julie Flatman Glen Horn 
 Penny Otton Andrew Stringer 
  David Whybrow 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Roy Barker 
Councillor Rachel Eburne 
Councillor Diana Kearsley 
Councillor John Matthissen 
Councillor Suzie Morley 
Councillor Keith Welham 
 
Chief Executive (AC) 
Corporate Business Improvement Manager (KC)  
Economic Development Officer (DC) 
Corporate Manager – Finance (ME) 
Assistant Director - Environment and Commercial Partnerships (CF) 
Corporate Business Co-ordinator (SM) 
Corporate Manager - Strategic Asset Management (JP) 
Corporate Manager – Democratic Services (JR) 
Project and Research Officer (JS) 
Assistant Director – Finance (KS) 
Strategic Director (JS) 
 

 

 
51   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Gowrley and Osborne. 

 
52   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 

INTEREST BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 There were none. 
 

53   MCA/17/27 - CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 
NOVEMBER 2017  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2017 were confirmed as a correct 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

record. 
 

54   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHE
[...]
 Cabinet. 

Page 7



 

 

56   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

56.1 
 
 
56.2 

Apologies were given as this item had been omitted from the published agenda, as it 
was a standing item. 
 
Councillor Eburne explained the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had recently 
discussed the Homelessness Reduction Act.  There were concerns as to whether 
there was sufficient funding to implement act and she requested Cabinet monitored 
this.  Also there were timing issues as the Code of Guidance would be issued in 
March 2018 which should be implemented on 3 April 2018.  The Shared Legal 
Service would be discussed at the Joint Overview and Scrutiny meeting on 18 
December 2017. 
 

57   MCA/17/28 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

57.1 
 
57.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
57.3 

The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 
 
Councillor Otton was disappointed the financial report on the possible merger 
between Mid Suffolk District Council and Babergh District Council would not be 
reported at a public meeting of Mid Suffolk.  She also questioned whether The Regal 
in Stowmarket would be coming to a future meeting.  Councillor Brewster had 
received an email from Councillor Gowrley who had indicated a report should be 
brought before the Mid Suffolk Council meeting on 21 December 2017.  This was 
supported. 
 
In terms of the financial report on the possible merger, the Chief Executive explained 
these had gone through a Babergh District Council meeting and Babergh Cabinet 
would also reconsider on 7 December 2017.  He agreed this raised a wider point in 
terms of shared working and as such should have automatically been circulated.  
Councillor Otton felt there should be a public Mid Suffolk Council meeting in order to 
give all councillors a chance to debate the issue.  The Chief Executive pointed out 
as the decision had already been made it would only be for information. 
 

58   MCA/17/29 - LEISURE, SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY  
 

58.1 
 
 
 
 
58.2 
 
 
58.3 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Kearsley, the Lead Member for Health and Well Being, introduced report 
MCa/17/19.  The recommendation was moved by Councillor Flatman and seconded 
by Councillor Burn, subject to the corrections and typographical errors being 
amended. 
 
Members were pleased to receive the report.  The delivery plan should now be 
included on the forward plan and be delivered. 
 
In response to questions raised the Assistant Director for Environment and 
Commercial Partnerships explained an action plan would be developed as part of 
the Strategy with an integrated cycling element.  Volunteering was very important 
and the strategic partnership was looking to improve on this.  This strategy would be 
in line with other local strategies, as well as nationally.  Negotiations with 
Stowmarket High School and the County Council had stalled due to Stowmarket 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
58.4 

High School turning into an academy. 
 
It was considered that as sports provision was important the delivery strategy would 
be brought back to a future Cabinet meeting and included on the forthcoming 
decisions list in due course. 
 
By an unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the Leisure, Sport and Physical Activity Strategy be endorsed. 
 

Reason for decision: To enable the Council’s to adopt a strategic approach 
towards the provision of Leisure, Sport and Physical Activity. 
 

59   MCA/17/30 - BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK ENTERPRISE ZONE SITES - 
SPACE TO INNOVATE - DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATES RELIEF 
POLICIES  
 

59.1 
 
 
59.2 
 
 
59.3 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Brewster, the Cabinet Member for Economy, introduced report MCa/17/30 
and moved the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Whybrow. 

Members noted the tight timescale involved and questioned whether appropriate 
protocols were in place.  Local businesses should be promoted. 

Councillor Brewster with support from the Economic Development Officer explained 
[...]
MCA/17/32 - FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/18 - QUARTER 2  
 

61.1 
 
 
 
61.2 
 
 
 
 
 
61.3 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Whitehead, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, 
introduced report MCa/17/32 and moved the recommendation which was seconded 
by Councillor Burn. 

In response to questions Councillor Whitehead with the support of the Chief 
Executive explained there had been an improved management structure regarding 
BMBS Property Services.  Both Property Services and Building Control reported to 
the Assistant Director of Housing.  As some Councillors still considered this to be 
confusing further detail would be given after the meeting. 

It was noted staffing was the biggest expense and this would be monitored.  There 
needed to be the right balance of service delivery and staffing costs within budget.  
Free car parking in Stowmarket over the Christmas period would give the flexibility to 
encourage shoppers and would not have a significant impact. 

By 7 votes to 2. 

It was RESOLVED: - 

(1) The potential or likely variations in relation to the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account and Capital Programme compared to the Budget be 
noted. 

(2) That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest of 
the financial year, the following net transfers of £1,112k be noted. 

a) The balance of the General Fund surplus of £932k referred to in 

Page 10



 

 

section 11.8 of the report be transferred to the Transformation Fund; 

b) Transfer of £45k, being the favourable variance for Planning legal 
costs to the earmarked reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of the 
report; 

c) Transfer of £135k, being the favourable variance for Homelessness to 
the earmarked grants reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of the report. 

Reason for Decisions:  To ensure that Members were kept informed of the 
current budgetary position for both the General Fund and HRA. 

62   MCA/17/33 - 2018/19 GENERAL FUND BUDGET - EARLY INDICATION  
 

62.1 
 
 
 
62.2 
 
 
 
 
62.3 

Councillor Whitehead, the Cabinet Member for Finance, introduced report 
MCa/17/33 and moved the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor 
Whybrow. 

In response to questions Councillor Whitehead explained meetings would take place 
with the key people in service areas.  The figures in the report still indicated a 
decline in future revenue costs.  Reserves were there as a one off which they did not 
want to use, the Council should be sustainable in its own right. 

It was noted that Councillors from all parties had been invited to put forward ideas 
for savings. 

By an unanimous vote. 

It was RESOLVED: - 

(1) That the progress on developing the General Fund Budget for the 
period 2018/19 to 2021/22 and the intention to increase Council Tax in 
2018/19 be noted. 

Reason for Decisions:  To ensure that Members were aware of the progress 
being made to set the 2018/19 budgets. 

 
63   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  

 
RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public should be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on the 
grounds that if the public were present during these items, it was likely there would 
be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against each item.  The 
authors of the reports proposed to be considered in Part II of the agenda were 
satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 

Page 11



 

 

interest in disclosing the information. 
  

 

64   MCA/17/34 - LEASE AGREEMENT  
 

64.1 
 
 
 
 
64.2 

The Minute relating to the above mentioned item was excluded from the public 
record.  A summary of the Minute made by the Proper Officer in accordance with 
sub-section 2 of Section 100(c) of the Local Government Act 1972 was set out 
below. 

 
Councillor Whitehead, the Cabinet Member for Finance, i
[...]
on 
Neighbourhood plans 

Cabinet 
TBA 

David Whybrow/ 
Lee Parker 

Paul Bryant/Paul Munson 
01449 724771 

Paul.bryant@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Yes 

To be 
removed 

Introduction of 
Fixed Term 
Tenancies 

No date scheduled at 
present 

Cabinet 
TBA 

Jan Osborne/ 
Jill Wilshaw 

Sue Lister 
01449 724758 

Sue.lister@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Yes 

To be 
removed 

Taking Forward 
the Suffolk 

Growth 
Framework – 
Next Steps 

No new date scheduled at 
present 

SCOLT to advise. 
John Ward/Gerard 

Brewster 

Tom Barker 
01449 724647 

Tom.barker@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

  

P
age 15

mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Sue.lister@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.bryant@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Sue.lister@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Tom.barker@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

P
age 16



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
From: Cabinet Member - Finance  Report Number: MCa/17/37 

To: Cabinet Date of meeting: 8 January 2018 

 
DRAFT JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2018/19 BUDGET 
  

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To consider the draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and draft 
2018/19 Budget, covering the General Fund, Council Housing and Capital 
Investment.  
 

1.2 These reflect the challenges and opportunities facing the Council in the short and 
medium/long term, the business model that is being put in place to address these 
and an investment strategy to deliver the Council’s strategic priority outcomes as set 
out in the Joint Strategic Plan. 
 

1.3 This report sets out, therefore, how the Council intends to use its available resources 
and funding to not only achieve the agreed strategic priority outcomes but also 
realign resources to them and undertake a programme of transformational activities 
and projects over the medium term. 

 
1.4 To enable Members to consider key aspects of the 2018/19 Budgets, including 

Council Tax and Council House rent levels. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget proposals 

set out in the report be endorsed, subject to further consideration at the February 
meeting for recommendation to Council.  

 
2.2 That the final General Fund Budget for 2018/19 is based on a council tax increase 

of 0.5%, an increase of 81p per annum for a Band D property to support the Council’s 
overall financial position, which will be considered further at the February Cabinet 
meeting. 

 
2.3 That the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 

2022/23 and draft HRA Budget for 2018/19 be agreed, subject to further 
consideration at the February Cabinet meeting. 

2.4 That the mandatory decrease of 1% in Council House rents, equivalent to an 
average rent reduction of £0.83 a week, as required by the Welfare Reform and 
Work Act be implemented. 

2.5 Sheltered Housing Supported people cost of £3 per week to be removed. Service 
charges to be increased by £5 per week for each scheme (set at £4 cap per week 
last year) meaning a net increase of £2 per week to tenants. This will reduce the 
subsidy by £30k. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 

2.6 Sheltered Housing utility charges are kept at the same level 

2.7 That in principle, Right to Buy receipts should be retained to enable continued 
development and acquisition of new council dwellings.  

2.8 That garage rents are kept at the same level. 

2.9 That the revised HRA Business Plan in Appendix D be noted. 

2.10 That the proposed Capital Programme in Appendix C be agreed. 
 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget will be subject to final 
determination by Cabinet and Council in February 2018. 
. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

 
3.1 These are detailed in the report.  

 
4. Legal Implications 

4.1 These are detailed in the report 

5. Risk 
[...]
erate an additional £714k over the next four 
years. 

12.6 The draft budget models an increase in Council Tax of 0.5% in 2018/19, this would 
generate an additional £101k. 

 

Page 23



 

13. GF 2018/19 Draft Budget  

13.1 The summary at Appendix B shows the key changes between the 2017/18 and 
2018/19 and across the period of the MTFS. Additional cost pressures in 2018/19 
are £541k, as well as net service cost pressures of £2.237m, this has been offset by 
the work set out above in identifying savings of £2.179m. 

13.2 In order to achieve a balanced budget for 2018/19 Mid Suffolk has had to utilise 
£578k of the £1.463m of New Home Bonus expected in 2018/19 compared to £250k 
of the £2.028m received in 2017/18 which was used to support Community Capacity 
Building. £267k of £600k received for S31 business rates grant was used to balance 
the core budget. 

13.3 A number of key assumptions have been made in formulating the draft General Fund 
Budget proposals. The overall picture is set out in Appendix A with further detail in 
Appendix B of which some of the key aspects are outlined below:- 

 

 A Council Tax increase in the Band D Council Tax of 0.5%, an increase of 81p 
per annum for a Band D property, which takes it to £162.78; 

 

 Car parking fees are not being increased for the seventh successive year in order 
to support Stowmarket Town Centre, but other fees and charges e.g. rental 
income and water sampling will be increased by 3%. 

 

 For salaries we have assumed a 2% pay award and an increment for all staff that 
are eligible. 

 

 Pension funding increase -following the last triennial valuation of the Pension 
Fund as at 31st March 2016, Mid Suffolk needed to increase its employer’s 
contribution by 1% per annum for the years 2017/18 to 2019/20 in order to reduce 
the deficit before the next valuation.  Following a review of the actual level at 
which Mid Suffolk is contributing to the Fund, based on pensionable pay, it was 
found that this 
[...]
her increase in 2018/19. This 
would make garages undesirable as a result we propose to maintain garage rents at 
current levels.   

Page 28



 

 
 18.6 Sheltered housing – Mid Suffolk District Council has historically subsidised 

sheltered service charges from the HRA by approximately £100k each year. The new 
pressures of rent reduction and removal of the Housing Related Support Grant from 
Suffolk County Council of £46k from April 2018 make this subsidy unsustainable in 
the long term.  

 
To reduce the subsidy from the HRA, we propose the following: 
 

 to increase service charges for sheltered residents, which are eligible for 
housing benefit, by £5 per week from April 2018, 
 

 that the Housing Related Support charge of £3 per week, which is an ineligible 
cost for housing benefit purposes, is removed from April 2018. 

This will mean that all residents, whether they be self-payers or not, will only see a 
net increase of £2 per week in 2018/19 in comparison to the £4 increase in 2017/18 

 
 

HRA New Build programme and retention of Right to Buy receipts 
 
18.8 Right to Buy (RTB) sales have been lower than projections in business plans. In 

2016/17 Mid Suffolk sold 26 homes against original projections of 31 sales. However, 
in 2017/18 RTB sales are forecast to be 35 against a prediction of 32 and the value 
of the sales has also increased by £961k. This has led to an increase in 141 match 
funding requirements in 2020/21 of £2.2m which will offset any rent increase in this 
year.  

 
18.9 The money received from RTB sales can only be used as 30% towards the cost of a 

replacement home. The remaining 70% of the replacement cost has to be found from 
other HRA resources. As sales increase, it means that the level of match funding 
required (70%) increases.  If the receipts are not spent within the 3-year period 
allowed, they have to be repaid to Government with 4% above the base rate interest 
added.  

 
18.10 The Government has applied a cap to
[...]
nd service charge income following the de-
sheltering of properties in April 2017, as well as the loss of the 

Supporting People Grant of £46k from Suffolk County Council (SCC) 

from April 2018. 

 Councillors approved the formation of a new Babergh and Mid Suffolk 

Building Services (BMBS) which carries out responsive repairs and 

programmes works. The BMBS business plan forecasts a surplus 
within five years of its implementation. 

 

 The HRA Accounting Team are implementing a robust budget setting 
and monitoring process together with financial controls. 

 

 Leaseholders service charges have been reviewed to identify the gap 
between costs incurred and the amount recharged.  Completion of 

this work allows us to increase income over the next three years to 

bring us into a cost neutral position.  
 

5.14  Garage rents – It is proposed that following a number of significant 

increases in garages rents, it is not sustainable to continue with further 
increase in 2018/19. This would make garages undesirable as a result we 

propose to maintain garage rents at current levels.   

 5.15 Sheltered housing – Mid Suffolk District Council has historically subsidised 

sheltered service charges from the HRA by approximately £100k each year. 
The new pressures of rent reduction and removal of the Housing Related 

Support Grant from Suffolk County Council of £46k from April 2018 make 

this subsidy unsustainable in the long term.  

Page 76



To reduce the subsidy from the HRA, we propose the following: 

 to increase service charges for sheltered residents, which are eligible 
for housing benefit, by £5 per week from April 2018, 

 that the Housing Related Support charge of £3 per week, which is an 

ineligible cost for housing benefit purposes, is removed from April 
2018. 

This will mean that all residents, whether they be self-payers or not, will 

only see a net increase of £2 per week in 2018/19 in comparison to the £4 

increase in 2017/18 

 

New buil
[...]
alance Balance Balance

31 March Intra Out In 31 March Intra Out In 31 March

2017 2018 2019

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

General Fund

Carry Forwards (314)           314         -                 -                 

Transformation Fund (8,238)       (308)      1,756     (3,579)    (10,368)    2,184     (2,227)    (11,762)    

Non Domestic Rates Equalisation (639)           137         (502)          502         -                 

Government Grants (94)             (94)            (94)            

Welfare Benefits Reform (211)           (211)          (211)          

S.106 Agreements (328)           (328)          (328)          

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (412)           (412)          (412)          

Growth & Sustainable Planning (351)           (45)         (396)          (441)          

Strategic Planning (301)           (9)            (310)          112         (206)          

Elections Fund (48)             (15)         (63)            (20)         (78)            

Planning Enforcement (20)             (20)            (20)            

Revocation of Personal Search Fees (50)             (50)            (50)            

Repairs and Renewals (292)           292        -                 -                 

Eric Jones House (46)             (46)            (46)            

Other (332)           16          (135)       (452)          (587)          

Total General Fund (11,676)     -             2,207     (3,783)    (13,251)    -             2,798     (2,247)    (14,236)    

Total General Fund excluding Transformation (3,438)       308        451         (204)       (2,884)      -             614         (20)         (2,473)      

Transfers to / from Earmarked Reserves Transfers 2017/18 Transfers 2018/19

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MCa/17/35 - Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2017
	7 MCa/17/36 - Forthcoming Decisions List
	8 MCa/17/37 - Draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy and 2018/19 Budget
	MSDC Budget Book 18-19 v1
	Draft Joint MTFS MSDC (CABINET)




Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held in the Britten room, 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 8 January 2018 at 2:30pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Nick Gowrley – Chair 

John Whitehead – Vice Chair 
 
Councillors: Gerard Brewster David Burn 
 Julie Flatman Glen Horn 
 Penny Otton Andrew Stringer 
 Jill Wilshaw David Whybrow 
   
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Roy Barker 
Councillor Rachel Eburne 
Councillor Diana Kearsley 
Councillor John Matthissen 
Councillor Suzie Morley 
 
Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Assistant Director – Finance (KS) 
Chief Executive (AC) 
Corporate Business Coordinator (SM – Notes) 
Corporate Manager – Finance (ME) 
Corporate Manager – Democratic Services (JR) 
HRA Accountant (TA) 
Interim Strategic Director (KN) 
Strategic Director (JS) 
  

 

 

65   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 There were none. 
 

66   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 Councillor Gowrley queried whether he needed to declare a pecuniary interest in 
Item 8 on the agenda as a receiver of a Local Government Pension. The Corporate 
Manager for Democratic Services advised that a dispensation should be in place to 
cover this.  
 

67   MCA/17/35 - CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 
DECEMBER 2017  
 

67.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2017 were declared as a correct 
record subject to the following amendments: 



 

 

 

 Minute number 55.10 be amended with the additional wording of “a handout 
was circulated which showed the current organisation chart of Suffolk County 
Council’s IT department.  Members should not contact the County Council’s 
IT department directly, this should be done via Sara Wilcock, Assistant 
Director for Customer Services.” 

 

 In relation to minute number 57.2, The Regal Stowmarket, the following words 
be added “it was understood the report would come into Cabinet before going 
to Council.  It was requested this be added onto the Forward Plan for 8 
January 2018.” 

 
68   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

69   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

69.1 
 
 
 
69.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
69.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
69.4 
 
 

A question had been received from Councillor Matthissen: 
 
Councillor John Matthissen to Councillor Whitehead  
 
“Please can staff turnover data be provided with regional comparators offered by the 
Regional LGA.  
 
Christmas Briefing for Mid Suffolk District Council – December 2017 
This briefing note provides some examples of the support provided by the East of 
England LGA to the authority throughout the past year.  
 
Employers Surveys and Benchmarking  
Useful HR/Employment data and information has been compiled on behalf of local 
authorities in the region and analysis disseminated. Ad hoc benchmarking requests 
have been circulated and a copy of collated responses held so that requests are not 
repeated.” 
 
Response from Councillor Whitehead 
 
“Thank you for your question.  On the back of the details that you have provided, 
Anne Conway has been speaking to the East of England Local Government 
Association (EELGA) and been informed that they do not routinely collect regional 
data.  They do ad hoc benchmarking for individual authorities when requested, but 
nothing on a regular basis.  I am therefore unable to provide you with the regional 
comparator turnover data as requested in your question.  Should this information 
become available in the future then we will make use of it to see how our own data 
compares with others.” 
 
Councillor Matthissen, as he had no pre-warning of the answer given, therefore had 
difficulty in submitting a supplementary question.  He requested in the future 
answers be circulated in good time.   



 

 

 
69.5 
 
69.6 
 
 
 
69.7 
 

 
Councillor Otton asked: 
 
“At the Babergh District Council meeting it was agreed to hold a referendum in 
relation to becoming a Single Council.  Therefore would Mid Suffolk District Council 
be doing the same and if so what would be the associated cost?   
 
Councillor Gowrley, the Leader of the Council responded by explaining Mid Suffolk 
already had a mandate to pursue the merger and as such no referendum would be 
held.  Mid Suffolk District Council would therefore await to see the results of the 
telephone consultation exercise and the result of Babergh District Council’s 
referendum, although no date had been set as yet.  It was thought the cost would be 
£100,000 - £50,000 per authority. 
 

70   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

70.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
70.2 

Councillor Eburne explained that at the December Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
meeting there had been an item on the Shared Legal Services Partnership.  There 
had been much discussion, and concerns had been raised.  As such it had been 
recommended there should be a clearer understanding of the Legal Services 
Partnership.  This would be brought back to a future meeting to indicate 
improvements made to date as the Committee were unhappy with the level of 
service.  Finally, there should be a business case for any future shared services as 
without one they were not easy to scrutinise.  The Leader of the Council felt this was 
a valid point well made. 
 
Councillor Eburne also raised the point about how it was unclear as to the process to 
get recommendations to Cabinet from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee onto 
the agenda?  The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services, the Leader of the 
Council and Councillor Eburne would meet to discuss and agree a process. 
 

71   MCA/17/36 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

71.1 
 
 
71.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
71.3 
 
 
71.4 

The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted, however, the following comments were 
made: 
 
There was concern about the amount of confidential items.  The Democratic 
Services Manager explained there was a legal requirement to advertise any key 
decisions 28 days in advance but an A and a B report should be provided, therefore 
only the B part was taken in a closed session.  In general Members found the 
Forthcoming Decisions List to be confusing and difficult to read.  The Corporate 
Manager for Democratic Services took on board the comments made and the list 
would be amended accordingly. 
 
The Forthcoming Decisions List should indicate a date as to when it was published 
or have a version number.  This should also be updated on Modern.Gov. 
 
Confirmation required as to whether the Suffolk Growth report should be removed or 
not. 



 

 

 
72   MCA/17/37 - DRAFT JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 

2018/19 BUDGET  
 

72.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
72.2 

Councillor Whitehead, the Cabinet Member for Finance, introduced report 

MCa/17/37 and moved the recommendation subject to an amendment in 2.10 to 

read “That the proposed Capital Programme in Appendix C be agreed, subject to 

further consideration at the February meeting for recommendation to Council.”  This 

was seconded by Councillor Wilshaw. 

After a lengthy discussion the following amendments were AGREED and would be 
applied to the report before the final version was tabled at the February Cabinet 
meeting:- 
 

 Page 67 graph to be reviewed as in the current format they were not clear, 
New Homes Bonus should also be reflected and the wording revisited. The 
fact that this was long term funding to be included. 
 

 Wording to be amended in respect of Business Rates. The report to be made 
clear when describing additional income.  
 

 Needham Market High School be amended to read Middle School. 
 

 It was noted that a survey had been carried out on the Council’s garage sites 
to determine whether there could be an improved use.  A report was in the 
process of being prepared.   

 

 Employee numbers directly involved in Leisure to be validated. 
 

 In terms of charging points for electric vehicles this would be checked and 
reported back as the sum of money set aside appeared high.   

 

 A breakdown of figures in relation to Wingfield Barns to be provided.  In terms 
of the customer access points it was noted that as the public could go to 
either Stowmarket or Sudbury this was why Sudbury had been mentioned.  
However, it was agreed the narrative should be clearer in terms of the 
contribution towards these access points.   

 

 Average underspend detail to be provided in the final report. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget 

proposals set out in the report be endorsed, subject to further consideration at 

the February meeting for recommendation to Council. 

(2) That the final General Fund Budget for 2018/19 be based on a council tax 

increase of 0.5%, an increase of 81p per annum for a Band D property to 

support the Council’s overall financial position, which will be considered 



 

 

further at the February Cabinet meeting. 

(3) That the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Investment Strategy 2018/19 

to 2022/23 and draft HRA Budget for 2018/19 be agreed, subject to further 

consideration at the February Cabinet meeting. 

(4) That the mandatory decrease of 1% in Council House rents, equivalent to an 

average rent reduction of £0.83 a week, as required by the Welfare Reform 

and Work Act be implemented. 

(5)  That the Sheltered Housing Supported People cost of £3 per week to be 

removed. Service charges to be increased by £5 per week for each scheme 

(set at £4 cap per week last year) meaning a net increase of £2 per week to 

tenants. This will reduce the subsidy by £30k. 

(6) That the Sheltered Housing utility charges be kept at the same level. 

(7) That in principle, Right to Buy receipts should be retained to enable continued 

development and acquisition of new council dwellings. 

(8) That garage rents be kept at the same level. 

(9) That the revised HRA Business Plan in Appendix D be noted. 

(10) That the proposed Capital Programme in Appendix C be agreed, subject to 

further consideration at the February meeting for recommendation to Council. 

Note: The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget will be subject to 
final determination by Cabinet and Council in February 2018. 
 
Reason for Decisions: To ensure that Members were aware of the progress being 
made to set the 2018/19 budgets. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 3:40pm. 
 
 

 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair (date) 
 


